
folfow ing., the partitioD' of tbe country. They bad~ to be resettled here. Generally we see tba' ~tbe kndency today is to ~o to tbe city from the village. This is human psychology.
These misrants include beggars as well .s well·to .. do persons. 1his influx bas surely resulted in pushing up the land price!. This rise.ia price bas to be borne by aU. Government. too will have to spend according1y.
What else can you do '1

The on1y way to increase the land is tbat one country sbould capture the other couatry., That we do Dot want. You know tbe ) .policy· of India. Since we have to manqe witDin .this land, there is no other way-out."

SHRI· V. TULSI·RAM: The Hon,
Miai.ter did 'Dot get time to deliver a lecture on "that question. That is why he is doing it now.,

SHRI C. MADHAV REDDY: Just now, the Hon. Minister has stated that the Board has formulated' a plan'involving·an expe~diture of Rs. 860: crores. This plan bas' been 'referred to the Planning Commission' and is receiving' their consideration or sboold I take it that a small scheme under a bigger'plan involving Rs. 860 crores has beeQ conceived and placed before the Plaonin8 Commission? Is there any proposat' .. to obtain ,money from the World Bank, L.I.C. or other organisations?

SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR: The
Planning ,Committee of the Board has submitted a plan with an outlay of Rs. 867 crores. If you want to know the details, let me tell you that the construction of Railway' Line Phase I between Khurja, Palwal, Rewari, Rohtak, Panipat, is included in it. If it gets through it would greatly reduce our transport conaestion. It involves an expenditure of Rs. 90 'crores.

As .' regar;ds the tele-communications, there, is a, provision of Rs. 70 crores for the satellite, towns Itbat ll would come in this region·· althouah ;, my, demand in this respec~
is for Rs. ,280 crores", .

national bigh"ays. All these taken together, it ceInes to Rs. 867 crores. Out of this Rs. 3S crores have been sanctioned recently in tbe Seventh Five Year Plan. But in view of its importance and also in view of the restlessness on the part of tbe Hon. Member~
we have told tbe Prime M ini&ter and have also written to' the Planning Commission to have mercy on us and further increase tbe allocation. So this is the position with regard to the work. If our I request is acceded to, the tempo of work wi)] pick up.

MR. SPEAKER: Vyas ji, would you like to ask anything further on this '1

SHRI' GIRDHARI LAL VY AS : Mr.
Speaker, Sir, Ghafoor Seheb is not able to understand the matters involving accounts.
He bas just now stated that earlier, a bag used to cost Rs. 15 or 16 but now it costs Rs. 57, thereby registering an increase of 15 per cent. But, in fact, the price increase comes to more than 300 per cent. Today, jf we go by the rise in tbe price of land. it has risen thousand times. Keeping a1l these factors in view, if he has demand Rs. 280 crOfes, it would not be adequate. What will be the use of having Rs. 280 crores out of Rs. 850 crores? Therefore, I would say that the amount should be worked out properly and the Planning Commission and the Prime Minister should be requested to sanction funds as early 8S possible.

MR. SPEAKER: AU right.

(English]

Security arrangements for JounJaJists

*830. SHRI MEWA SINGH GILL:
Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indian Federat.on 'of Working Journalists bas requested for strengthening the security arrangements for journalists;

(b) if so, the details theroof; and·

(c) the reaction of Government thereto?

Similarly, the Planning Committee had THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE·' conceived a scbeme of Rs. 97 crores for the . MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
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BROADCASTING (SHRI V.N. OADOIL) :
(a) and (b). Yes, Sir. The Indian Federation of Working Journalists has written to the Minister of State for Internsl Security in the Ministry of Home Affairs suggesting creation of a Special Cell in the Ministry to provide protection to the journalists, particularly, those livins in the mofussil and interior areas.

(c) The Government is ·of the view that existing arrangements are quite adequate and effective to prote~t the lives and property of journalists to enab1e them to discharge their professional obligations effectively. Specific cases of harassernent or assault, if any, brought to the notice of the Government are looked into.

SHRI M. S. GILL: Sir, it is quite clear from the answer that the Government is satisfied with the security arrangements. Yet, they are looking into some (Oases of assault or harassment. May I know from the Hon.
Minister how many cases of assault from the workirig journalists have been registered, in which State and, if so, with what result?
Was there also any conspiracy behind it ?

SHRI V. N. GADGIL : I have got all the figures. But it will take a lot of time of the House. Since law and order situation is the State subject, we get the figures from them. Most of the States, J must state, have reported nil. Some States have indicated there are 4 cases, 5 cases and one case. But it cannot be said from these figures supplied by Slate Governments that the assaults are on the increase.

SHRI M. S. GILL: May I know whether the origin of these letters of threat or harassment to the wor)dng journalists has been tra\!ed and if so, with what result?

SHRI V. N. GADGIL: As I said, this is a suhject which is dealt with by the State Government. Whatever information I get,
I am prepared to pass on, about the letters, threat etc.

PROF. K. K. TBWARY: Sir, the assault or harassment of journalists is an extremely
~.riQU8 matt~ and it should be con<lomne<1.

I wOl1Jd ]ftc to know from the Hon. Minister, through Yflu, whetber 'tbt cas~ of baragSMeilt and assault on them' are on tbe increa-st. He says, they are not on the increase~ But ftom newspaper reports, it appears that t'be occutence or violence a,ainst journalists' is OD the increase.

Is the Minister aware tbat the extremists now in control of the Golden Temple is Amritsar have issued a long list of journalists who are on their hit list? Jf so, what arrangements have been made for their protection?

SHRI V. N. GADGIL: As I said, the figures tbat I have 'lot from the State Governments, 1 am prepared to furnish. The wholo list does not indJcate prima facie at least tbat the attacks are on the increase.

Secondly some individual cases by name were pointed out by certain Hon. Members of this House as well as of the other House.
When the information was called fer from the State Goverements, all the States have reported that m()st of those specific ca!'les do Dot relate to his writing or his performance in the profession. They are result of some private feud or some such other motive.

As far as the third part of the question is concerned, I submit that is the question wlJich can be properly answered by the Minister for Internal Security.

PROF. K. K TEW AR Y: It must have been brought to your notice that the list has been publisbed by them of the journalists' names.

SHRI V. N. GADGIL : He furt,her asked, what action is proposed to be taken.

PROF .. K. K. TEWARY: Are you aware?

S·HItI V.N. GADGIL ~ Yes, I am aware.
The Home Ministry deals with it.

SURI DINESH GOSWAMJ : Sir, this is not a question of ordinary Jaw ·and order.
In some sensitive areas. many journalists who express their view points, without fear or favour, have to pay dearl)' even witb tlaoi ..
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Jives. There have been recent occurrences where journalists wb 0 tried ,to expose corruption in biah office and public office have been subjected not only to threat but to harassment, jntimidation and assault. Therefore, may I know whether the Ministry has made any Itudy of these trends because if the journalists cannot express their views without fear or fa·vour, that would be a very sad day for our ,democracy ?

SHRI V. N. GADGIL: The Government believes in a free and fearless press. That bas been stated many times. Like you, I salute any journalist who fear1essly performs bis duty in public interest. That is why, if any particular case is brought to our notice, we write to tbe State Government and ask for information. One recent case is there in which-I would not like to mention the State because the matter is under investigation-it was rointed out to me that because of

,certain thing~ he wrote that he was assaulted.
The State Government has reported to me that the matter is under investigation. As soon as the investigation is complete, I will let tbe report.

Assistance for deep sea fishing

'*831. SHRI VAKKOM PURUSHO ..
THAMAN ~ Will the Minister of AGRI ..
CULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the total amount given as assistance to the States for deep-sea fishing in 1985-86;

(b) whether any assistance has been
,iven to KeraJa during this period; and

(c) if so, the amount given to Kerala?

THE MINJSTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF AGR1CULTURE AND
COOPERATION (SHRI YOGENDRA
M AKWANA): (a) An amount of Rs.
1 36 .. 56 lakhs was released to the maritime States during 1985·86 as Central share of expenditure for the Development of Minor Fishing Harbours designed to accomodate deep sea ,fishing vessels under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme. Apart from this, an amount or Rs. 62.60 lakhs was releated to the Port Tru,ts for the Development of Major Fishina Harbours under the Central
SQbeme,

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI VAKKOM PURUSHOTHAMAN:
Kerala bas a long sea shore extending more than 500 KM whic.h is suitable for fishing.
By the end of the Sixth Plan when the total production of fish in the country was only
29.5 lakh tonnes, Kcrala had produced 4.5 lakh tODnes. Even though Kerala is a small State-area-wise it is only 1 per cent of this big country-· but still we do not have much facility for deep sea fishing. There is much scope in Kerala for tapping deep sra resources with improved crafts and gear 1echno10gy.
Will the Government be kind enQugh to give as!'istance to the Kerala Government fer de ..
velopiug the deep sea fishing?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: Yes.
The Government of India is giving assistance for the deep sea fishing and so far we have given to Kcrala also, Rs. 733.48 lHkhs for the development of Cochin an4 Vizhinjam
Fishing harbour.

SHRI VAKKOM PURUSHOTHAMAN:
)n his reply, the Hon. Minister has said that nothing has been given to Kerala Governmrnt in 1985·86. This Vi7hingam harbour in Kerala is planned as a harbour for the operation of this deep sea fishing vessels. The first stAge of the project is now complete.
According to the revised project report. for the completion of the second and third stages of the project, the total cost of the harbour and shore facilities is Rs. 9.12 crores. But in order to accelerate the execution of the schemes, will the Government be kind enough to expedite the sanction of this amount?

SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA: I
will examine this.

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI:
Throughout the conntry wherever th~re is coa:-,tal belt, it has been found that a 1arse numhcr of fishermen do not have any security at the time of fishing either for getting trawlers or for getting the help of mechanised boats. They do have to depend on ceJtain cooperative societies and that too, with the a,sistanc~ 9f tbe State Governm~Dt, and sup-

